



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Roos Foods,

Employer/Appellant
Below, Appellant,

v.

Magdalena Guardado,

Claimant/Appellee
Below, Appellee.

No. 160, 2016

Court Below: The Superior Court of
the State of Delaware, C.A. No. S15A-
05-002-ESB (1/26/16)

Answering Brief of the Claimant Below-Appellee

SCHMITTINGER AND RODRIGUEZ, P.A.

BY: Walt F. Schmittinger, Esquire #3431
414 South State Street
Post Office Box 497
Dover, Delaware 19903
Attorneys for Claimant Below-Appellee

DATED: June 15, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Nature of the Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	2
Statement of Facts	3
Argument	8
ISSUE 1: The Industrial Accident Board correctly determined that the Claimant is a displaced worker.....	8
Question Presented.....	8
Scope of Review	8
Merits of Argument.....	9
I. The History and and Policies Underlying the Displaced Worker Doctrine .	10
II. The Board’s Decision Does Not Create a New Classification of Displaced Worker.....	12
III. The <u>Campos</u> Decision Explicitly Recognizes that a Claimant’s Undocumented Status is Relevant to the Question of Employability.	15
IV. The Board correctly applied the <u>Campos</u> decision to the Displaced Worker Analysis.....	19
VI. The Superior Court Did Not Exceed the Scope of Appellate Review and Properly Affirmed the Decision of the Industrial Accident Board.....	26
VII. The Public Policy Concerns Outlined in <u>Campos</u> are Served by the Board’s Denial of the Employer’s Petition for Review.....	28
Conclusion	35

Table of Citations

Cases

<u>Burton Transportation v. Willoughby</u> , 265 A.2d 22 (Del. 1970)	30
<u>Delaware Valley Field Services v. Ramirez</u> , 61 A.3d 617 (Del. 2013).....	19
<u>Duvall v. Charles Connell Roofing</u> , 564 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1989)	8
<u>Flax v. State</u> , No. 450, 2003 (Del. June 29, 2004).....	26
<u>Franklin Fabricators v. Irwin</u> , 306 A.2d 734 (Del. 1973).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 31
<u>Governor Bacon Health Center v. Noll</u> , 315 A.2d 601 (Del.Super.Ct. 1974).....	11
<u>Ham v. Chrysler</u> , 231 A.2d 258 (1967)	11, 16, 18, 31
<u>Hebb v. Swindell-Dressler, Inc.</u> , 394 A.2d 249 (Del. 1978)	8
<u>Hensley v. Artic Roofing, Inc.</u> , 369 A.2d 678 (Del. 1976).....	30
<u>Histed v. A.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 621 A.2d 340 (Del. 1993).....	8
<u>Johnson Controls v. Fields</u> , 758 A.2d 506 (Del. 2000)	25
<u>M.A. Hartnett, Inc. v. Coleman</u> , 226 A.2d 910 (Del. 1967).....	8, 10, 14
<u>Magdalena Guardado v. Roos Foods</u> , IAB Hearing No. 1405006 (4/7/2015).....	1, 6, 20, 21, 27, 32
<u>Olney v. Cooch</u> , 425 A.2d 610, 614 (Del. 1981).....	8
<u>Roos Foods v. Guardado</u> , C.A. No. S15A-05-002-ESB (Del.Super.Ct. 1/26/2016).....	1, 7, 27
<u>Waddell v. Chrysler</u> , 1983 WL 413321 (Del.Super.Ct. 6/7/1983)	26
